

No. 17-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE GEO GROUP, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALEJANDRO MENOCA, MARCOS BRAMBILA,
GRISSEL XAHUENTITLA, HUGO HERNANDEZ,
LOURDES ARGUETA, JESUS GAYTAN, OLGA
ALEXAKLINA, DAGOBERTO VIZGUERRA, and
DEMETRIO VALERGA, on their own behalf and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANA EISMEIER
BURNS, FIGA
& WILL, P.C.
6400 S. Fiddlers Green
Circle, Suite 1000
Greenwood Village,
Colorado 80111
(303) 796-2626

MARK EMERY
Counsel of Record
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-0210
mark.emery@
nortonrosefulbright.com

CHARLES A. DEACON
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
300 Convent St.
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 270-7133

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Legal And Factual Background Of The Underlying Claims	5
1. The Sanitation Policy And Plaintiffs’ TVPA Claim	6
2. The Voluntary Work Program And Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claim	11
B. Proceedings In The District Court	13
C. Proceedings In The Court Of Appeals	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	17
I. THE CERTIFICATION OF THE TVPA CLASS CONTRAVENES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS	17

II.	THE CERTIFICATION OF THE UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLASS CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS	27
III.	THE ISSUES ARE IMPORTANT	31
	CONCLUSION	35
	APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Alvarado Guevara v. I.N.S.</i> , 902 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	17
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	5
<i>Babineau v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2009).....	22, 24, 28
<i>Bennett v. Frank</i> , 395 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	321
<i>CGC Holding Co. v. Broad & Cassel</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014)	15, 16, 18, 25, 26
<i>Channer v. Hall</i> , 112 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	25, 32
<i>David v. Signal Int’l, LLC</i> , No. 08-1220, 2012 WL 10759668 (E.D. La. Jan. 4 2012)	8, 9
<i>Douglas Cty. Fed’n v. Douglas Cty. Sch.</i> <i>Dist. RE-1</i> , No. 17-CV-01047-MEH, 2018 WL 1449577 (D. Colo. Jan. 11, 2018).....	27

<i>Guevara v. I.N.S.</i> , 954 F.2d 733, 1992 WL 1029 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 6, 1992).....	11, 13
<i>Headley v. Church of Scientology Int’l</i> , 687 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004).....	18, 29
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	22, 34
<i>Melat, Pressman & Higbie, L.L.P v.</i> <i>Hannon Law Firm, L.L.C.</i> , 287 P.3d 842 (Colo. 2012)	15, 27
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004).....	21, 24
<i>Riffey v. Rauner</i> , 873 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>petition</i> <i>for cert. filed</i> , No. 17-981 (docketed Jan. 10, 2018).....	19
<i>Schwab v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 992 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	34
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Ass’n Health &</i> <i>Welfare Fund v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S.</i> <i>LLP</i> , 806 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Torres v. S.G.E. Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 838 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1036 (2016).....	18
<i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)	23

<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 390 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2004)	10
<i>United States v. Toviave</i> , 761 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009).....	28, 29
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	25, 31
<i>Whyte v. Suffolk Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 91 Mass. App. Ct. 1124, 2017 WL 2274618 (2017).....	12

STATUTES:

8 U.S.C. § 1103	5
8 U.S.C. § 1226	5
8 U.S.C. § 1231	5, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1324a	12
8 U.S.C. § 1555	12
18 U.S.C. § 1589	2, 8, 9, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1593	2
18 U.S.C. § 1595	2
22 U.S.C. § 7101	2, 9
22 U.S.C. § 7102	2
22 U.S.C. § 7103	2, 9
22 U.S.C. § 7104	2, 10
22 U.S.C. § 7110	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292	15

Dep't of Justice Appropriation Act, 1979, Pub. L. No. 95-431, 92 Stat. 1021 (Oct. 18, 1978).....	13
Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act, Pub. L. No. 110- 457, 122 Stat. 5044 (Dec. 23, 2008).....	9
Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act, Pub. L. No. 109- 164, 119 Stat. 3558 (Jan. 10, 2006).....	10

REGULATIONS AND RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 5	2, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

ICE, Human Trafficking and Smuggling (<a href="http://www.ice.gov/factsheets/human-
trafficking">www.ice.gov/factsheets/human- trafficking)	10
ICE, Nat'l Detainee Handbook (<a href="https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/
documents/Document/2017/detainee-
handbook.PDF">https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/ documents/Document/2017/detainee- handbook.PDF)	7
ICE, Performance-Based National Detention Standards (<a href="https://www.ice.gov/doclib/detention-
standards/2011/pbnds2011r2016.pdf">https://www.ice.gov/doclib/detention- standards/2011/pbnds2011r2016.pdf).....	7, 12
INS, <i>The Applicability of Employer Sanctions to Alien Detainees Performing Work in INS Detention Facilities</i> , Gen. Counsel Op. No. 92-8, 1992 WL 1369347 (Feb. 26, 1992).....	11

INS, *Your CO 243-C Memorandum of November 15, 1991; DOD Request for Alien Labor*, Gen. Counsel Op. No. 92-63, 1992 WL 1369402 (Nov. 13, 992) 13

Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*, 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) 18, 33, 34
